for consumers

   … & a lift in
housing

The unemployment rate jumped to 4.2% in May from an average 3.8% over the prior 12
months.  We expect a peak this year in the 5-6% range thanks to stimulus measures and
export strength.  Retail sales plunged 8.7%yoy in April before the fall eased to 3.5% in
May.  Provided COVID-19 remains contained, sales growth of 1-2% is likely in 2020.  With
the mortgage rate hitting a record low of 1.38%, the real estate market lifted in May and
June while housing starts were up 11.6%ytd at May.

Little inflation,
record low
interest rates & a
rising NT$

Consumer prices dipped 0.1%yoy in H1’20 while wholesale prices fell 8.2%yoy. Even if the
18%yoy plunge in fuel prices on the CPI eases in H2’20, falling prices for manufactured
goods (a global issue) will likely mean a 0.5% fall for the CPI in 2020. In March, the central
bank cut its policy rate by 25 basis points, its first cut since Q3’16. Given moderate growth
in H2’20 no further cuts are likely. Relatively strong growth, a healthy trade surplus, and
portfolio capital inflows will keep the NT$ under steady appreciation pressure on a US$
that is expected to weaken from late 2020.

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

GDP, real growth, % 3.3 2.7 2.7 0.5 3.8
CPI, year average, % 1.0 1.0 1.0 -0.5 0.9
Official discount rate, year-end, % 1.375 1.375 1.375 1.125 1.125
USD/TWD, year average 30.4 30.1 30.9 29.6 29.0

Sources:  2017-2018 government data and CEIC; 2019-2021 forecasts by IMA Asia.

The above forecast is by IMA Asia.  Companies seeking local advice and forecasts should contact:

Michael Boyden, Managing Director, Taiwan Asia Strategy Consulting

Tel: (886 2) 8789 0978 Fax: (886 2) 8789 0877  Email: michael@economist.com.tw

https://www.taipeitimes.com/News/biz/archives/2020/07/14/2003739854
mailto:michael@economist.com.tw

Asia Pacific Executive Brief

July 2020   www.imaasia.com